ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5053

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

PROVIDED BY: PUBLIC WORKS

INTRODUCED BY:

SECONDED BY:

ON THE 1 DAY OF AUGUST , 2013

AN ORDINANCE TO RENAME POST OAK DRIVE (R09C020) AS PIN OAK DRIVE (R09C021). WARD 9, DISTRICT 11

WHEREAS, the E911 Addressing Office recommends renaming Post Oak Drive (R09C020) as Pin Oak Drive (R09C021).

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that Post Oak Drive (R09C020) is hereby renamed as Pin Oak Drive, and the approximate 2,050 feet length of Post Oak Drive shall be included in the existing Pin Oak Drive (R09C021) road data, all in conjunction with recommendation of 911 Addressing Department.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Department of Public Works is directed to obtain and place the appropriate street signs to so designate the roads as indicated above.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: _____

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>5</u> DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, <u>2013</u>; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO _____.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: <u>JULY 25</u>, <u>2013</u>

Published Adoption: _____, 2013

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2013 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: _____, 2013 at _____

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

Reference No.:

Administrative Department: <u>Public Works/Permits</u>

PURPOSE: E911 Addressing Office recommends renaming Post Oak Drive (R09C020) as Pin Oak Drive (R09C021) and further that the approximate 2,050 feet length of Post Oak Drive be included in the road data for Pin Oak Drive.

RECOMMENDATION: The Public Works Department recommends adoption.